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DOCKET NO. 578-14-0699

TEXAS BOARD OF VETERINARY

§ BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
MEDICAL EXAMINERS, §
Petitioner §
§ OF
V. §
§
GARY BRACKEEN, D.V.M., §
Respondent § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
'PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

This matter was scheduled for a hearing on November 5, 2013. Despite being sent proper
notice, Gary Brackeen (Respondent) did not appear at the hearing. The relief requested by the

referring agency should be granted on a defauit basis.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Noftice was: (1) mailed to the Respondent’s attorney, (2) at least ten days prior to the
scheduled hearing, (3) published with statement of the time, place, and nature of the
hearing; a statement of the legal authority and jurisdiction under which the hearing was to
be held; a reference to the particular sections of the statutes and rules involved; and a
short plain statement of the matters asserted, and (4) published with a statement in at least
12-point, boldface type that the factual allegations listed in the notice could be deemed
admitted, and the relief sought in the notice of hearing might be granted by default
against a party that failed to appear at the hearing.

2. The hearing was held as scheduled in the notice, and the record closed on Novemiber 5 ,
2013.

3. The Respondent did not appear at the scheduled hearing,
4, A default was granted in favor of the referring agency and against Respondent.

5. The factual allegations in the notice of hearing, which is attached hereto as Attachment A
and incorporated by reference into this Finding of Fact, are deemed admitted.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The State Office of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction over matters related to the
hearing in this proceeding, including the authority to issue a proposal for decision with
findings of fact and conclusions of law. Tex. Gov’t Code ch. 2003.
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2. The referring agency has jurisdiction over this matter.

3. Proper and timely notice was provided to the Respondent in accordance with Tex. Gov't
Code ch. 2001 and 1 Tex. Admin. Code ch. 155.

4, The allegations in the notice of hearing were properly deemed admitted. 1 Tex. Admin.
Code § 155.501.

5. The referring agency staff has established the basis for a sanction to be imposed against
Respondent.

6. The referring agency is entitled to the relief requested in its notice of hearing.

SIGNED November 7, 2013.

HONTEX BURKRALTER
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW.JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS



ATTACHMENT A

TEXAS BOARD OF
VETERINARY MEDICAL FXAMINERS

Outabes 23, 2013

Gary Braclenen, 1M,
¢/o Williars Pendergraft
Flayes & Hendeppralt
1704 Rifth Stpust

Bay City, TR 77414

VIA FACSIMILE AT
(O70) 2451535

BY LONE STAR QOVERNIGHT o
F 70281830 :

RE: SQAH Docleet Mo, 57R14-0699% Tastr Bognd oV wisrinary Mdiasl Exeandanty, Posdforer v
Gary Braskeen, DV, Regpander ) Before the State Office of Adtiniatmtive Feathngs

NOTICE OF HEARING
Dreax Tz, Brackeen: '

The heming i the above sefuteniced mattor is scheduled Dbefuve the State Otfice of
Adinitilateative Hearlags (SOAH) For November 5, 2013 ¢ 9100 AME, a2 300 W, 15 G, 4
Flocy, Austin, Texes 78701,

The legal suthorly under which the hearing will ba held nad to which the Coutt wiil be
aslked, fo faks officl notics iy the following: :

1 THYAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODR (hereafter TACY, Chapter 185 (Bules of Procedure for the
State Office of Admintsriative Hearlngs)

Trxas GOVERMMENT CODE, CHAPTER 2001 {Administmtive Procedutes Aot

TEXAS QCCUPATIONS CODE, CHAFTER 804, the Tezes Veterio sty Licensing Acy m&miiug,
but not limited

TExAS OUCUPATIONS CORE §801,002 (Definidons);

Taxas OcereaTIons COpE §801,151 (Boaxd’s wlsmaling au thowi);
TE¥AS OCCUPATIONS CODE §H01,158 (Board duties regatding commplaings);
"TExAS OGCUPATIONS CODE §801,201-206 (Complaiat procedures);

o

"TBX 23 OCCLPATIONS CODE §801,207 (Public Record; Exczption);
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TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §801.351 (Existence of Veterinatlan-Client-Patient
Relationship); ' ' ’
TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §801.352 {(Prohibition Against Interference or
Interventon); ' '

TEXAS QCCURATIONS CODE §801.353 (Confidentialiy; Walver);

'TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §801.401 (Disciplinary powets of the Boatd),

TRKAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §801402 (Genatal grounds for disciplinaty action);
TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §801.407 Right to heating; schednle of sanctlons)s
TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §R01,409 {(Temporary License Suspensionyand

TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE §801.451.452 (Administrative. Penialties),

22'TAC §§571-577 (Rules Pertaltilng to the Practlee of Vetesinary Medicine (Board Rules™),
inchuding, but not Bmited to:- \

§573.10 (Supervision of Non-Licensed Persons);

§573.11 (Responsibillty for Unlicensed Employees);

-~ §575.20-(Respomsibility-for Aaceptance-of Medical Gare);

§573,21 (Direct Responsibility to Client);

§573,22 (Standard of Cate); :

§573.24 (Responsthility of Vetetinatian to Refer 5, Case);

§573.25 (Issvance of Offisial Health Docutnents Thtough Direct Knowledge Only);

§573.27 (Honesty, Integrity, Fale Dealing); '

§573,28 (Observance of Coxnfidentiality);

§572.30 (Advertising); '

§573.40 Labeling of Medications Dispensed);

§573.41 (Use of Presctiption Diugs);

§573.50 (Controlled Substances Records Keeping for Drags on Hand);

§573.52 (Veterinary Patient Recordkeeping); .

§573.54 (Patient Records Relense and Charges);

§573.61 Mindtmim Security for Controlled Substances);

§573.62 (Violstion of Board Ordess/N egotiated Settlements);

§573.75 (Duty to Cooperate with Board);

§573.80 (Definitions),

§§575.1 ~ 57510 (Board procedutes re: contested case heatings);’

§575.25 (Recotnmended schedule of sanctions);

§575.27-575.28 (Complaints zecelpt and Investigations);

§275.29 (Informal conferancas);

§575.30 (Contested case heating at SOAH);

§575.35 (Temporary Licensed Sus pension Proceedings); and

§575.36 Rescisslon of Probation), . :

The Texas Board of Vetetinary Medical Examniners (“TBVME” or the “Board™) condugts
lnvestigations into allspations of viclations of the Texas Veerinaty Licensing Act (“the Act?)
and Board Rules pussusnt to ssctions 801201-206 of the At 4 Ecensee is tequited tn
comply with the provisions of the Act and Board Rules. According to §801.402 of the Act, g
pesont is subject to disciplinary action under §801.401 if the person
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(4} engages in dishonest or ilepel practices in, or eonnected with, the practive of
vetetinaty medicine;, .. .

(6) engapes in practices ot conduct that violutes the hoard’s mules of professional
candnet;,

(16) commits pross malpractice ot 2 pattern of acts that Indicate consistent toalpractice,
negligence, ordncompetence In the practize of veterinary medicine,

TRVME assetts that Gaty Brackeen, ID.V.M, (“Respordent”) violated the Board Rules,
specifically §§ 573,10, 873.21, §73.22, 573,24, 51325, 573,27, 575,28, 573,30, 873,40, 57541,

573.50, 573.52, 573,54, 573,61, 573,62, 575,75 and the Act (see Act provisions cited above
and below),

Rlﬂi:'573"1-0 of the Bonrd Rules states:

(a) With epproprizte supervision and after establishing a veterinetlan-client-patient
telaticnship, & veterinarian may delegate vetetingty caze and treatment dutles to
non-veterinerien employees, , ' ‘

© e (b)-A veterinatian shall detetming when-genesal, ditect; o immediate supervisionr of g
non-vetetinarian's actions is approptiate, exceptwhere such actlons of the non.
vetetinariad may othurwise be prohibited by law, A vetetinarian shall consider both
the level of trining snd expetience of the nan-vetetloasian when determialng the
level of rupervision and duties of non-veterinasans,

(@) A veterinarian is subject to discipline i he or she impropely delepatos care and/or
treatment duties to a non-vetetinarian, or fills to propetly supetvise the non.
veterinarian petforming delegated duties. .

(@) A not-vetesinasdian shall ot parform the following health care services;

(1) sutgery, C '

(2} invasive dental procedutes except as aliowed fot Hoeised equine dental
providery undet §573,19 of this title;

(3) diagnosts and prognosis of anitnal diseases snd/ar conditions; of

(4) prescaibing diups and appliances..,

Rule 573,11 of the Board Ruleg stutcs:l

A vetevinarian shall be responsible for anty cty a non-veterinarisn etnployee commis
within the scope of the employes's employment,

Rule 575,20 of the Boatd Rules stetes:

(@) The declslon to aceept an animel as o patient i5 at the sole discretion of
vetetinerdan, The veterinaian & responsible for determinlng the dingnosis and
~coutse of treatinent for an animal that has been zcospted 25 & patient and for
advising the cllent as to the diagnosis and trestrment 1o beprovided. ..

Rule 573,21 of the Bonzad Rulss stutes:

"The ptofessional services of a Hesnses shall not be contralled o exploited by any Iy °

egency, pesohal ot corporsle, which intervenes between the cliant gng the licenee, A

TBYME v. Gary Bragkeen, 2.V, M,
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fioensee shall not allow a non-oensed petson or satity to nterfere of intetyene with
the licensee's practice; not.shall the lieensee submit to such intesference ot intervention
by & non-licensed person ot entity. A Yicensee shall svoid all relationships which could
result in interforence ot intervention in the Heansee's practce by a son-licensed pemon
ot entity, A licensee shall ‘be responsible for his o her own actions and directly
responsible fo the client and for the cate and treatment of the patient,

Rule 573.22 of the Board Rules states:

Licensees shall exercise the sume depese of hutnane cate, shill, and dfligence i teeating
petients w3 are ordinarfly used in the same or similar chicwmetances by everage
smembess of the vetetinary medical profession in good standing in ‘the Iocality or
comimunity it which they practics, of in similar communities,

Ruls 573,24 of the Board Rutles states;

i

(2) A vetetinatian shall have o coty to & client to suggest a referral specialist, or

o --~-0tlie:zwisc--mew-qw.liﬁed-vdtaﬂnaﬂm;-im-my~casa—where-ﬁm--‘cafa--and--ttcatmeut:'of T e

the antmal i3 beyond the vetetinatian's capabilliies, A veterinagan's declslon on
whethet to accept ot continue cate and treattnent of an enimal, which tnay tequire
expertlse beyond the veletinasian's capabilities, shall be based on the exerclée of
sotad jodgment within the prevailing standard of eare for's vetatingrian faced with
the same oz sitdlar dieumstances, ,,

Rule 573.25 of the Boaed Rules states:

Licensed vetetinatians in thls state shall not issue agy official health docurments for an
antmel without first having persorally exatntned the individual animal and know of
theit ownt kaowledge, by actual inspection and apptoptiste tests, that sald animal meets
the tequirements for the issuance of the officlal health document, A vetetinatian is
deemed to have fssued and to have knowledge of any official health documents fssued
in the veterlnarian's napme, wilrten by veternarian's employse and/or maintained ia
vetetinarian's patlent or client files, A veterinatian shall be responaible for the sequr
and proper wse of all offictal certificates, forms, records and tepotts, and shal] tale
tezsonable cate to prevent the misase thereof, A veterinasion ghall immad:'atcly repast

o the TBVME the loss, theft of deliberate ot accidental risuse of ary such certificate,
form, record of teport,

Rude 573,27 of the Board Ryles states:

Licenseee shall conduct thely practice with honesty, inteptity, and fair deallng to cHents
in dme and servicea rendeted, snd in the amount chatged for services, facilities,
applinnees, end drags, '

Rule 573.28 of the Board Rules states:

() & vetesinetian shall not violte the confidential zelationship hetween the
vetetlngilan and a clent. '

TBVME v. Gary Bf'n&keen, DM . Pags 4 of 23
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{b) Bscept as provided it subsection (&) of this section, a vetetinatian shall not disclose
any information concerning the veterinarian's caze for an animal except;

(1) on wiitten or ol authotlzation ot other form of waiver executed hy the clenty -

-+ (2) on zeceipt by the vetetitatian of en appropudate coutt otdet or subpoens; o
(3) 8s necessaty to substantate and collect on a debt Incurted by a dlieat for
vetarinaty services,
& A veterinarian may, without suthorization by the client, disclose infosnation
contained In o rabies certificate to 2 governtmental entity only for putposes related
to the protection of public herlth and safety,

Rule 573,30 of the Boatd Rudes states:

A Heensee tmay sot engage i adverdsing that is false, deceptive, or migleading, A false,
deceptive, ot tisleading advestistng stetement ot claltn includes, without Emitation:

(@) tepal ttansactions;. ..

{6) an expressed or impRed materia]l adsreprescitation of fact,

. 1'{_11]3.575_.40.Ufuﬂm.:ﬂmﬂi.lmlm.atatcs: © e b e a4 v+ e e st e e e

4 veterinagian ghall affix labels to all unlabeled containers contalting any tmedication
cispensed end to all factory laheled containers that contatn preseiption (legend) drugs
aud/or controlled substances dispensed, The lahel tmat he affxed to the itrnediyte
containes aod include: ,

(1) the veterinarian's natte, addtess, and telephone number finchading atea code);
(@) date of delivery cr dispensing;

(3) patient/client name (and address if divg s « contralled substance);

(4} wpecies of the anirngl; :

{5} mame, strongth, and quantity of the dug Alspensed;

{6) ditectlons for use; and

{7) cautlonary statements as tequied by law, Le, not for human consumpton,

poisenous, withdrawal pesiods, etc, _
{b) If the immediate containet Is too small to be labeled, fhe stmall contsiner shall be

suciosed within another container large enough to be lubeled,

Rule 57341 of the Board Rules states:

@ It {5 unprofessianal conduct for « licensed veternarian to prescribe, acminister,
dispense, deliver, o order deliveted mny prescription dimg without fisst having
established » veterinurlan/client/patient relationchip and determmined thet such
presctiption deug is thesapeuntically indicated for the health and/or well-being of
the antmal(g), Prescription dings inchude all conteolled substances in Schedules 1 -
V and legend drugs which beat the federal legends, recogaized sa such by aniy law
of the State of Texas or of the United States,

Rule 573.50 of the Boged Rules states:

Texas vetatinatians shall maintain et thelt place of business tecords of all scheduled
drugs Heted in the Texas Controlled Substances Act in thelr Possession. These records

TEVHME v, Gary Brackeen, D,P.M,
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shall be maintained for a minirum of five years, The form for leeping records of
those drugs shall contain the following information in addifion to the name of the

dtug

{1} date of acquisition;

(2) quantity purchased;

(3) date administeted o dispensed;

(4) quantity administeted ox dispensed;

(5) name of client and patlent recelving the drag(s); and
(6) balance on hand,

Rule 873,52 of the Board Rules statee:

() Indi‘.;r'iduall records shall be mabntzined ot the vetesination's place of busihess, shall
be complete, vontempotanenus and legible and shall inclade, but are not litrdted to:

(10) differentlal diagnosis and/or treatment, if applicsble;

e {1} -pames;-dosages;-concenttation, - and-~-routes~0f~-a;dnﬁniswztim‘--of‘-aach'--dmg---'"- e

presctibed, adminlstered and/or dispensed;
{12) other dewils necessary to subsmntlate or document the exatninaton,
disgnosis, and treatment provided, and/ot sutgical procedure pesformed;, ,.

Rule 573,54 of the Board Rules states:

(&) Refease of tecords pussuant o request, Upon the request of the client or fheir
wuthotized representative, the' veterinarian shall furnish 2 copy of the patient
secords, meluding a copy of any tadiographs tequested, within 15 business days of
the request, unless a longer petiod is teasonably raquited to duplicate the records,

(b) Contents of records, For putpuses of this section, "patient records" shall inchude
those records as defined in §573.52 of fhis title (zelating 1o Veterinarlan Patlent
Recoud Kesping,,. ‘

(d) Improper withholding for past due accosnts, Padent records requasted pursuant to
4 plopet tequest for release may not be witbheld from the clent, the client's
ruthorized agent, o the dient's designated tecipient for such tecords based on 4
Dast due account for cate of teatment previously rendered to the patient,

Rule'573.61 of the Board Rules states:

Vetetinarians shall adhete to the following to ensure secueity of contralied substances:

(1) Hstahlish ndequate secmity to prevent unauthotized access o controlied
substances,

(2) Establish sdequate security to prevent the divetsion of controlled substances,

(3) Dusing the consse of business aotivitles, do not allow anty Individval access to
controlied substances storage ateas excent those authorized agents requited fos

- efficlent operations,

(4) Controlled substances l'sted in Schedulzg LI, TIL IV, und V- shall be stored in g
secutely locked, substantially constrmeted cabinet ot secttity eabinet,

(3) The texm "substentally constryeted cabinet” toans the following;

TBVMEv. Gary Brackeen, D.V.M ' Page 6 of 23
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(8) A structute of wood ox metal 60 consttucted as to zesist any entry by simple
tools of attack such as yorew dtivers, crow bard, Hee tools, pry bare, ete
Hinpes should not be monnted with boles or screws on outside of doot and
the locking devices should be instulled Internslly es in 4 dead bolt type or the
device should be of 4 type that has protected mounting screws of bolts to
inhibit removel. The cabinet should be permaneatly constzacted o nttached
to the bullding sttucturc or fistures 4o 48 to prevent the cabinet from being

physieally removed from the premises, If the cabiniet is s metal fle cabinet

type, it should be permanently attached o prevent casy tetaoval and have an
externgl locking bar thet secares the deawer ot drawets, ,
{B) A secutity cabinet ox safe equivelent in construction to 1 Class 6 Moslet
Govarnment Sales Secatity Filing Cabinet ot o Class 5 Mosler Govesnment
Safe, ' : : '
{G A cabloet less substantally constrocted may mect securlty tequitemnents
provided the cabinet I located in & tnom or area eatrarice to which has besn
80 constrcted that hinge mountings inhibit temoval and a lmited mimber of
employess have leys of combinadons to locldng device, If combination locks

- e utilized, the-combinaton can-be-changed wpon- tetmination-of emplispegy

hyving knowledge of the combination. A vaterinatlan must malntain 4 witten
list of all persons that have access to the controlled substances slotags ateas,
including the dutes on which individuals ate added ot deleted from the st,

Rule 573.62 of the Boatd Rules srates:

(w AE persons that are sabject of 2 Board otdet shall sbide by the tetins of the order,
The Board may open a eomplaint agalost a petson who violtes 2 Board ordes
and/or sefer the person to the Attotney General fot prosecution undet the
Veterinngy Licensing Act, Texas Occupations Code, .Chapter 801, nd the

- Administrative Provedure Act, Govetnment Code, §2001,202,

Rule 873,75 of the Borrd Riules stutes:’

A licensee shalk
(1) copperate fully with any Bonsd inspection or investigation; and
(& respoad within twenty-one (21) daps of recelpt to tequests fot fnformation
tegarding compleints and ofher requests for information from the Boatd,
except where: '
(&) the Boatd it contacting a Heensee imponas ¢ different tesponse date; or
{B) the licansee iy urable for good eanse fo meet the respomnse date and requests
n. diffetent tesponse date.

HACTUAL BASIS

Respondent holds a leense to peactice veterinary tedicine issued by TBYME and
has held that Heense since July 14, 1976, As ¢ licensed veterinarlen i the Stare of Texae,
Respondent is requited to comply with the Act and the Boztd Rules.

IBYME v, Gary Brackesn, DV.M, |
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From Februaty 4, 2009, through Januay 21, 2011, Nettie Dung (Mzs, Dunn) of
Angleton, Texas took het Chihuahua named Jesicho to Anchor Road Veterdnary Clinic
(Clinic) in Angleton, Texas according to the vetertnary medical records that Reapondent
provided to the Board wnder subpoens, Respondent owns the Clinic, works as the pnly
veletinetlan at the Clinie, and employe o]l of the vetetinary technicians and staff at the Clinic
and hag for several youts,

On Februaty 4, 2009, Respondeat nentered: Jericho and gave Mis, Duna heattworm
preventative for Jeticho. The patlent record for Jeticho from the Clinic on Febsuary 4, 2009
does not contain any cxamination, disgnosis, or preseription for heartworm preventative,
The patient record for Jescho from the Clinic on Febtuary 4, 2009 doss not contain
tequired information including weight sequired for dingnosls and treatment, the name,
tdosages, concentrations, and rovtes of adtiinisttatlon of the drupgs administernd, and details
necessaty to substantiate the examinatlon, disgnosls, and treatment provided for the neutes
procedure pesformed on Jerdcho on that date, :

On Apell 28, 2009, September 16, 2009, December 7, 2009, Jamvary 19, 2010,

-~ Febyuary19;-2010, July-19; 2010;-and Januaty 20;-2011; Tespondent admiriiteret] 3 bt of

un unknown drmg to Jeticho according to Jericho’s patient records from the Cline, The
patient recotd for Jerlho from the Clinle on those dates do not comtain equired

- information including weight requited for dlagnosis and treatrnent, tho name, dosages,
concentratons, and soutes of sdminlstration of the drugs admindstered und detadls fiecesanry
to substantiate the examination, diagnosis, and treatment ptovided for the shot of an
uaknown dug given 6 Jericho on those dates. :

Ot Jamumy 8, 2010, and Januaty 14, 2011, Respondent administered a sables
vaccination and s DIIPC vaccine to Jeticho, "The patient records for Jedeho From the Clinic
on those two dates do not contaln required informetion iscluding weight requited for
dizgnosis and treatment, the name, dosages, concenirations, and toutes of adtrinistration of
the deugs administered and detuils aecessary to substantiate the exarmination, diaghosis, and
treatment provided for the shots pivet to Jericho on those dates,

On Jamuary 21, 2011, Desitee Kare (Ms. Kat), a non-veterinarian employee of the
Clinte, dispensed a botde of prescdption tmedicine to Mes. Dunn for Jeticho without
Respondent examining Jericho, diagnosing an silment, ot prescelbing any medicine for
Jeticho that day. Deelree Warr {3 not 4 lcensed vetetination in the State of Texas and has
never been g lictnsed vetetrinarian in the State of Texas.

Jeticho was seen at the Clinic on Janwary 20, 2011, but the medical records only
indicate that Jericho was given an elletgy shot, Mz, Dunn Has 2 prescdprion pill bottle from
the Clinic that was dispensed on Jonuaty 21, 2011, The patient tecord for jetdcha from the
Clintc on that date doss not contain required information incding weight requised for
dingnosts and teentiment, the name, dosages, concentrations, and zoutes of administration of
the drugs administered and details necessary to substantiate the exsmingtion, diagnosis, and
teattnent ptovided with regards to any medicine that Respondent presceibed for Jeticho on
Jamansy 21, 2011, ‘
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On October 16, 2013, the Board teceived Infotmatlon from Mes, Dann that
Respotwdent had relezsed her neme as o cHent at his dlinic, her namme 25 a complathant to the

Bontd sbout Respondent's vetesinaty medicel practics, het home addtess, her home phorde -

fumbes, and her cell phone munber, Mrs, Dunn hes received anonyrmous derogatoty and
vindietive notes left 4t het house fot het complatt to the Board shout Respondent, Mis,
Dusn has also tecelved shonymous phonio calls persenally disparaping her character for
complaiting to the Board about Respondent,

On March 23, 2010, Wendy Lowe (Mrs. Lowe) of Angleton, Texss took her
approximately five-month-old dog, Peaches, to the Clinte for the fitst e, Eespondent did
not petform ag exarednation on Peaches befors Ms, Katt administered 2 DHIC vacsine atd
gave Mits, Lowe heartworm preventative. Respondent did not pecfortn gn exatnination of
Peaches after the vaccination end prescription of heattworm preventative eirher,

- Mg, Lowe contioued to bring Peaches back to the Clinic for three Yeaey after that
time and Peaches was never examined by Respondent, Nevestheless, Ms, Katr adininiatored
& DHEC vaccine on Apeil 12, 2010, dispensed beattwotm preventative monthly frora Apeil

-+ 12,2010 through-March 25,2031y and-adtninistered tables vaccinies-to Peachey omhaech 25,

2011, Mazch 28, 2012, and Match 29, 2013,

The patient recotds for Peaches from. the Clinic for those thice yeats that Mes, I_.,cwc' :

toole Peachies to the Clinic for vetetinary care de not contain reqtived information including
weight tequited for diagnosis and treatrment, the names, dosages, concentrations, and routes
of administeztion of the dings admimistered and details necessaty to substantiate the
exatnination, disgnosls, and treatment provided to Peaches on those dates,

On Tuly 13, 2010, Mrs, Lowe brought het Yoskshire Tertior named Teiscult info the
Clinde fot the fist time. Respondent likewise did not perform an examination on Trjscutt
befors of after Ms. Katr administered. 4 rables vacclnation. Ms, Lowe hed brought Triscuit
it the Clinle for chout thtee years after that date avd Triscult was never egamined by
Respondent, Nevestheless, Ms, Katt provided heertwosm preventetive 18 times hetweun

July 13, 2010, und April 30, 2013, adminlstered rebies vaccinations on July 28, 2011, and
Augnat 1, 2012,

The patient records for Tsenit from the Clinic for those Fhes years that Mrs, Lowe
iook Tiscuit to the Clinde for veterinary rate do not contain tequited information inclding
weight required for diagnosis and treatinent, the name, dosages, concentiations, and poutes
of administeation of the drugs adtednisteted zud decafls aecessery (o substantiate fhe
examination, dingnosis, and teatment provided to Trlseudt o4 those dates,

Mss, Lowe also received two botdes of prescription medication from the Chinie
without the vetstinarian's name, addsess, and telephone aumbet (ncluding erea code), date
of delivery or dispensing, patient/cllent name (and address if dirug is 2 controlled substance),
species of the anital, name, strength, and cuantty of the devg dispensed, directions for e,
and cautionary stitements as requived by law, Lo, not for human consutnption, polsonous,
withdrawal periods, ete,
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On December 14, 2010, Rozanne Stibbe (Mts, Stibbe) of Angleton, Texas brought
her cat named Gabby to the Clinic for ar ingrown toepail Respondent axtracted the
infocted and ingrown toenail from Gabby's lef frant paw, Mre, Stibbe roturned with Gab by
on Janvary 10, 2011, and two more pisces of infected toenall were tetnoved fiom Gabby's
left front paw and Respondent wrapped Gabby's left front pew with bandages.

The satne paw was freshly bandaged t the Clinic on Janaty 14, 2011, and Jenuary
17,2011, The bandages wete removed on Jumuary 22, 2011, and a notation of paw “locks
pgreat” was indicated in the patlent revord for Gabby from the Clinic for that date, On
Pebroary 5, 2011, Mrs, Stibbe retarned with Gubby to the Clinic sad had Gabby's left front
paw smputated after the paw had ded due lo a lack of blood flow to the tisste caused by
inappzoptiately tghtened bandages, -

Mra, Stibbe had been a customer of the Clinic for severl years priot to the
amputation of Gebby's left front paw. The ftse recorded time in the patient records
ptovided to the Board by the Clinic that Gabby recedved veterinary case at the Clinic is Aptll
B, 2008, The patient recards for Gabby from the Clinie for the vislts fromn Aptil 8, 2008,

- threugh-Febinary-5;-2041; ~tha‘—:~the--Board-teceived-puisuant'tc:‘"n-'subpormf'd0"ﬁot'cuntni11"“ T et

tequited information including weight requited for diagnosls wnd treatment, the narme,
dosages, concentratons, and toutes of admintstiation of the deups adininfetered and details
hecessaty to substentiate the examlnation, diagnosis, and teatment provided to Gabby on
those dates.

On Septeraber' 7, 2012, the Boatd recelved 4 complalt from Ms. Shelli ity of
Sweetiey, Texas concetning Respondent’s cate of her six-weel old male Poses dog nemed
Apolio from August 24, 2012 thyough Avpust 27, 2012, Ogp Angust 24, 2012, Shelli Hitt of
Sweeney, Texas presented her dog Apollo t the Clinic becavse Apollo had heen otniting,
coughing, und lethargic for several days, Ma. Katt exnmined Apallo’s aillments, sdministered
gentemnicin, dispedsed ampicillian, and prescribed treatment for Apollo, Respondent did not
examine Apollo, :

On August 24, 2012, Ms, Kurr, an ualicensed veterinary technician, examtned
Apollo. She noted that Apollo had an injured daw on the hind paw, and a tempersture of

1047 degrees Fehrenhelr. Respondent did nict examine Apolle, Ms, Karr administered

gentumicin end dispensed ampicillian, and recommended sonking the injured paw in Bpsom
salts, Neither Respeadent nor Ms, Kart provided oz recarded any diagnosis for Apolio on
August 24, 2012, The petlent record fos the kestment of ‘Apollo on that date at the Clinle
aiso does not contan requited information inclading welght required for diagnosis and
treatment, the concenttatlons of drags administered, and details necessary to substantiate the
examination, disgnosis, aad treatment provided.

Overnight, Apolle’s condition detetiotated a3 he continued to vomit repeatedly, On
August 25, 2012 at 8:00 om, Ms. Hitt presented Apollo to the Clirde agatn, Ms, Kaer
examined Apollo, and found that ke had 4 femperatuce of cither 105.3 ar 103.5 degtoes
Fehrenheit, Ms. Kett requested that Respondent examine Apollo, so Respondent looked gt
Apoallo from the doorway of an udjoining room, Foweves, Respondent did not perform an
exam of Apollo,  Respoadent then instructed Mz, Kagt to adtrdnister genlataicin and gtant
Apollc on fuids, Ms, Kaer told Ms, Hist that she wourld bogit mnaing tests on Apollo to
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determine what was wrong, The patlent record for Apcllo on Angust 25, 2012, does not
contain any refotence to any tesis having been tun, a differentisl diaghosis and/or irsatmoent,
- & welght necessary for dlagnosis and tteatiment, the concentrations of dtmgs adeninistered,
details necessary to subsrantlute examination, dagnosls end treatment, and ingy not cotain
RO ACCNtate temperatiste necessaty for dlagnosls of tteatment, The patient tecotd sppeass to
have been weltten by Ms, Karr and does not contsin any indication thet Respondent
sxamined Apollo at any titne, Apollo was adtmitted into the Clinde and kept overnight.

Over the next day and a half; Ms, Hitt and membes of het fasolly called the Clinie

repeatedly. At 11:30 am and 5:00 pm on Augost 25, 2012, Clinic staff told Ms, Hitt that
Apollo was doing well, had been takert off fluid tieatment, and might ho seloased the next

day, On August 26, 2012, st 8:30 ara, Ms, Fitt called and was told that Apollo’s condition .

hud detertoruted overnight, and that he had beesn started on fluids agrine At 230 pm and at
530 pm on Augusk 26, 2012, calls fo the Clinls elicited only the fact that Apcllo was
“resting,” without any furthes information or diegnosis,

The patleat record for Apollo on Augast 26, 2012, contatns only observations from

"”'"""'“49!Da"ﬂ.'m:'Stﬂﬂllg'ﬂlﬁf'ﬂpUﬂﬁ“ﬁ?ﬁﬁ.‘éﬁf‘f"‘a—ﬂ' Pﬁﬁfﬁ?ﬁ,ﬁﬁddoca LOY CEOTT an}f‘ﬁ’r.het ﬁ.ﬂ&’jff{) rmm—"—
suggest that Apollo was observed or examined by any nesber of Clisie staff gt any other

poioe that day. The patient recatds do not contain reguired infotmation including but not

litnited to! o cifferential dlagnosis and/or treatment, tempetsture necessary for diagnosis and

treatmment, a welght necessaty for dingnosis and treatment, the concenteations of drugs
administered, detulls necessaty to substaniate exainingtion, diagnosis and treatment, and 4
teiiperatute necessiry for diagnosis of tresitnent, The patleat racotd appests to have been

wittten by Ms, Karz and does not contain aay indication that Respondent examined Apallo

oa Sanday,

At 545 sm on August 27, 2012, s fdend of fhe Hir farnily called the Clinle, and

leaxned from Clinte staff that Apollo had died sometitne on Avgust 26, 2012, 'The patlent
tecotd fot Apollo on August 27, 2012, does not contain any entty befote 8:00 am, soggesting
that despite his critical condition, Apollo did not receive any. observation, exnminston, op
treatmetit ftom Respondent ox his staff between 900 am on August 26, 2012, and 8:00 am
on August 27, 2012, when Apollo was alteady dead, :

Ms, Hitr ragquested & copy of the patient recosd for Apolia, Ms, Karr informed her
that the patlent recurd had been discasded alteady because it was policy at the Chinio to
diseatd the parlent records of all deceased patients, Ms, Kazr offered to recreste the chatt
for Ma, Hitt, The copy of the patient record that Ms, Hitt eventually received fom the Clinie
does not cotitafn any yaecinaton labels that typleally appear in patlent records for the Clinie,
suggesting that it is ot a contampotaneous record of Apollo’s treztment at the Clinic,

On Decernber 3, 2012, Board inrvestigatots vistted the Glinte on & routise inspecton,
Duting the course of theit inspection, the Board Investigators witnessed Ms, Katr disgnose,
prescribe, and. dispense presctiption deags, Ms, Karr dispensed prescription heartworm
preveniative and the presetption diug Comfortis to customers when Respondent was out of
the office at o doclet's kppointment. Respondent had not examined these saimals not had
be diagnosed, prescrlbed, ot dispénsed these madications, Ms. Karr stased after the fact fhat
she gpoke with Respondent and recedved authorizaton to sdminister these draps to these
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customess,  FHlowever, the patient records provided to the Board by the Clinic for the two
dogs that secetved these drugs, Charlis and Casey, confirm that Respendent did not possess
sofficient knowledge of the animals to know that the dtags wete therapeutically necessary
for the health and well-being of the animas to be eble to validly suthorize Ms, Karr over the
phone to provids these customers with those draps. '

During the coutse of thelr investigation, the Boatd’s investigators discovered that the
continlled substunces safe was unsecured. Bowd fuvestigatos sew that the metallic gun safe
‘where Reapondent keops Els controlled substances was nalocked and the doot WaE open,
Board investigntors also obsetved that a small safe was elso used o store controlled
substances, The safe is stmall enough to easlly be carried out of the buiiding by one person
and is situated lo ¢ location with ready access to the outside door. M. Kare explained that
the stnall unsecured safe held conttolied substances that were being utiized at that time,
Board investigators opeved the small unsecured safe and discovered two bottles of the
cantrolled substance Buthasol and several packets of the controlled sthstance Ketaset,

Duting the covse of theit investigation, Board investigators reviewed Respoadent’s

o oo controlled -substance-drag -togbookanddiscoverel - thnt—the wonitolledyobstincer ey

loghook dit not keep belances on hand for Euthagol, Ketaset, and Dolotex, Hoerd’s
nvestigatars also looked at patent secords for sevetal animals over several yeats, including;
“the dog Cesey, v dog named Zoe, 4 dog named Meoquite, » dog named Chloe and her fonr
puppies, & dog named Romeo, snd o cat natned Rusty, Nane of these patient records
contuin required oformation, including but fiot lmited fo; o diffosential diagnosis and/ot
treatmaenit, teraperature aecessary for disgnosis and trestmelrt, = weight necessaty for
dizgnosis sind treatment, the concentrations of drags administered, and details necessary to
wibstantiate ezamination, diagnosis, and treatment. 'Thete wese no vetetinary medical
tecords for the dog Chatlie that Board investigatoss witnessed receive Comfortly from Ms,
Katr at the Clinic on Degembet 3, 2012, '

On Pecernber 16, 2012, Samantha Blanico {Mts. Blanco) brought her dog named
Koke to the Clinic because Koko had been in labor for 16 houss without delivedng any
pupples, Respondent proceeded to pesforn g caesarian oo Koko and delivered one Hye

puppy. Koko was kept at the clinjc untl Decetmber 22, 2012, at stound 1130 in the
mormng,

Mis, Blanco called the Clinle at around 11145 in the mozning on Decetnber 22, 2012,
stating that [Kolke's inclsions had opened and her bowels were exiting her sbdomen, This
- was toughly {5 minutes after Koko left the Clinke, Koko was rettned o the Clinje at 12
noon and surgesy by Respondent was attempted to repatr the Incision site and to place the
bowels bacle inio Koko's shdomer. Koko unfortenately dled ot the Clinic durinp that
surpety,

The patient recards for Koko from fhe Cline for the visim from Januaty 17, 2012,
through Decemizer 22, 2012, that the Board receivad Putsnant 1o 1 subpoene do not contain
tequired informaden including welght tequited for diagnosls and weatment, the name,
dosages, concentrations, and toutes of adrinisteation of the drugs administered znd detafls
necessaty to substuntiate the examinetlon, tagnosts, and troatroant Frovided to Koko on
thoee dates, : ‘
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On the moming of Pebruary 18, 2013, Cindy Besgen (Mes, Batgen) of Angloton,
Texas brought her dog named Buich to the Clinie for Ishoted breathing, Ms, Kate aud
enother unidentfied assistant ot the Clinde ezatndned Buteh, They listened to Butch’s chest
and deterroined that Butch was in congestive heatt falluze, Respondent did not examine
Butch o listen (o hiy cheat. Mass, Besgent was told by Ms, Kaxt and e other assistant that

Butch had congestive heart fafluge aad that there wasn't soything they could do for him-

breause he was poing to die of beast failnre. Mrs, Bergen loft with Buasch at that time,

Mts, Betgen teturned with Butch aronnd 2:15 pan, on Pebruaty 18, 2013, because
the labored brealing had not improved, At that time, Respondent stened to Butch’s chost
anel preseeibed 10 mifligram pitls of Bnaipral to be taken once a day by Butck and dispensed
# quantity of 10 pills, Butch was then cleated to setam home with Mes. Betgen, As Mis,

Betgen was leaving with Butch, Ms, Kast told Mes, Beugen that the pills would glve Butch n

few rnote months to live, Mits, Besgen took Butch bome snd gave him one:of the pills as
pex hes nstiyetions from Respondent, Butch dlod shortly after ingesting the pill prescribed
for Buteh by Respondent and dispensed to Mes, Besgen by Respondent, ,

Mss, Bergen had takets Butch to the Clinic since Match 7, 2006, The patient records

for Butch frotn the Clitde for the visits from March 7, 2006, through Febroaty 18, 2013, do
8ot contain required infottantion incuding welpht required for dingnosts and tresttnent, the
natne, dosages, concentiations, rnd routes of administratlon of the drups administererd angd

details necesssry to sabstantiate the examingtion, diapriosis, and treatsment provided to Butch
on those dates, : )

Mis, Beigen also provided the Board with photogeaphs of a prescription pill bottle
dispensed by Respondent and the Clinic on Novesabet 1, 2012, for Butch, The label on the
prescription. pill bottle of Tramadol does not inclads the cuantty ot strength of the
Tramadol dispensed, :

On Apdl 21, 2013, Wendy Lowe (Mss. Lowe) of Abgletan, Texas took hor dog
named Taco to the Clinlo becanse Taco was exhibiting haavy breathing along with coughing,
Respondent lietened to Mis, Lowe tecount how Taco had behaved that mosning and then
Respondent immediately started seatching fos deugs 1o inject Taco with, Respondent
disgnosed Taco as having fngested 2 poisonous substance wwithout performing an
examination of Taco, Respondent injected Taco with deugs withont examiging Taco to
disgnose what aflments Taco had or what treatment Taco needed, Respondent chen sent
Teco home with o prescription pill botde and 8 pills with instractions o give Taco one pill

evety 12 houts. Respondent still had not exatnined Taco to dingnose whit aitments Taco
-had or what treatment Taco needed, .

My, Lowe was chatged 121 dollas: by Respondent’s wife, Catal Braclees (Mrs,
Brackeen), wher Mis. Lowe left with Taco, The visit was charged as an emetpency visit for
100 dollars over the exptess command of Respondent o chatpe only for 2 regular visit Mys.
Brackeers elso charged Mts, Lowe fot the prescaiption pills that Respondent dispensed to hes

even over the express commands of Respondent not to chetge Mrs. Lowe for the
presceiption pills, :
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As Mrs, Lowe was leaving she asked Mes, Brackeen if Thco’s organs would he
affected if Taco bad ingested o poisonous substance, Mis, Bracksen then examised Taco’s

gumns and determined thet Taco hed healthy gume, meanitg that Taco had not ingested a

poisonous substancs, and that Taco would be fine once he Ingested the tnedidne,

Mz, Lowe retnened to her howme with Taco snd proceeded to give him vne of the
pills that Respondent dispensed at the Clinte that day, Taco began fo act differently after he
ingested the plil. Taco’s encrpy became severely diminished to the point that he fell over
after evacnatiog his bowels, Thaco also excreted bloody sallva out of his mouth and then
blood mnning from bis nose, Taco died within an hour of Inpestiog one of the preseription
pills, '

Mis, Lowe could not detormine what prescriptlon pill was given to Taco and

~ produced 1o the Boatd the botde slong with the semeiniog pill, The label on fhe

prescription pill bottle reads Teluride as what prescription drug was dispensed and Ms,
Lowe took photopraphs of the 7 pills that remained after she gave Taco one. Telnside &s not
the name of e preseription deug, The prescription pill bottle does not Bt » quantliy o ¢

~strenpth-of Telatide-that-wes-dispensed- by-Respondent-to-Mrs-Towe-for Faco-Respondent:

later clzims to have dispensed six 100 milligram tablets of Theaphylline for Taco on Aptil
21, 2013, but that i not what the label on the prescription pill bottle teads. The bottle, wpon
inspection by the Board, contained 7 tablets of Theophyliine, -

Due to this confuston, Mts, Lowe asled her mother to teturn to the Clinic on Aprdl
24, 2013, and ask for the veterinay medical records for Taco from April 21, 2013, ‘The
Clinic stated at that titae that there were no veterinaty medical records for Taco from Apsil
21, 2013 and did not give Mrs, Lowe's mothes any trecords. The Clinic nevet gave M,
Lowe any veterinary medical tecords for Taco from Apslt 21, 2013,

On Jane 13, 2013, Respondent provided the Board with veterinary medical recotds
for Taco for Apsl 21, 2013, pursuant to « subpoena. The patient record for Taco from the
Clinic from Apuil 21, 2013, does not contain requited informaton fncluding weight soquired
for diagnosis and treatment, the concentratlons of ‘the drugs edministered, and deteils
necegeaty to substatitizte the examination, dagnosis, and trestment provided to Taco on
Agpril 21, 2013,

Karen Nichols (Mus, Nichols) of Danbuty, Texas bronght her dog to the Clinic for
vetetinary trearment by Respondent, Mrs, Nichole' poodle had 42 ear problem that she
wanted Respendent to remedy. Mis, Nichols neves sawr Respondent st the Clinic, Mzs,
Nichols states that veterinary technitians aad not Respondent diagnosed her dog as being
infected with ear mites and then sedated the snimal and petformed & procedure o exadicate
the eat mites. Mrs. Nichols also states that she returned to the Clinfe o g different date and
saw two vetetinary technldans perforndng anothar procedute on a sedate dog when
Respondent was not at the clinie,

The patient tecords for Mis, Nichols' poodla that Respondent provided nnder
subpoena do nat contain required informaton inchading welght tequired for diagnosts and
treatment, the name, dosages, concentrations, and routes of adtministraHon of the digs
admmitistered and details necessary to substuntiate the exaraination, diagnosts, and treatment
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provided to M. Nichols’ poodle who undeswent:  pracedute 1o temove eqr ites at the
Clinde, ' ‘ ’

Carmells Todrick (Mis, Tedtick) of Angleton, Texas brought het dog to the Clinic
for vetesinary treqttnent by Respondent. Mts, Tedrlcl’s dog needed to have bladder stones
temoved sugleally. Respondent performed the sutpety et the Chinie, Mts. Tedsick’s dog
was sent home from the Clinic on the semé day as th bladcer stone removal sutgety and
while still under anesthesia, The dog did not recovet frot anesthesia duting the next day
cithet, Mes. Tedrick then teturnnd her dog to the Clinde whete i tematned for two days on

" fluids to keep it hydrated. Mss. Tedtick's dog somiehow opened up the inclsion site from fhe
bladder surgety while at the Clinic. Clinic staff stated that there was not anything that could
be done once the inclsinn site wis opened and thet the dog would sitaply have to heal from
the Inside aut. Mrs, Tedrick tool her dog hotsie ab that point,

The patlent tecotds for the two dogs end the cat owned by Mes, Teddck that
Respondent provided wndet subpoena are devold of any mentioning of bladdet surgery.
Respondent’s pntient recotds therefore do not contain tequired information Including weight

"’"'""“'"“‘"“““"“"'5-'&qﬁlﬂfﬁd"“fOf“CH’IgﬂOSiS"'Mﬂ“‘tIenﬂn‘éﬂt;“'ﬂ"fﬁ"l’fﬁm?;"dﬁfi‘a“gﬁ;'ﬁjﬁ‘c‘éﬁtiﬂtions, T TR 6f
adtitdstration of the drugs admivistersd snd ditally necessary o substantiate the

examinatlon, diapnosls, and treatroent providsd to Mis. Tedscks dog who' had bladder
storte removal surgety at the Cllnie,

Respondent cleacly bas ¢ history of failing to propedly supetvise hiy pon-veterinatian
eteployess by sllowing Lis non-ticensed employess to exatwine, diagnose, and treat patienta
without sz input fom Respondent, for practiciog below the standard of cate, for fatling 1o

keep patient recards in accordance with Boasd sequiveinents, and for viclating the law in
somnection with his pactice of veterinary medichne, ‘

Respondent hay been disciplined by the Board for these actons in the pest. On
October 18, 2011, the Board enfered Agreed Otdet No. 2011-74, diseiplining Respondent
for fuiling to propesdy supervise hiy non-yetesnarlun ereployees by allowing his non-lcensed
employees to examine, dlagnose, and trent patients without any inprat frot Respondent, for
piactlcing below the standard of care, for faifing to keep patient tecords in aceordance witdh
Board sequitetnenis, and for violating the law I connection with ki practlee of veterinazy
medicice.  For these violatlons, the Board otdered that Respondent receive & formal
teptimand, pay 195 dollus as rebmbursement to his former client, pay an admdnistrative
petialty of 500 dollats, coraplete an additional 17 howts of contingtng education, take aad
pass the jutisprodence exumination, and that Réspondent’s license to ptactice vetetlhary
medicine 1o be suspended for two years with all of that suspension probated. once he
submitted to an evaluztion with the Professiong] Recovery Networtk,

On Febroaty 7, 2012, Respondsnt began the probation he was subjeet to undes
Agteed Order 201174 by submitdng to an evalustion with the Professional Recovery
Networl, Therefore, the two year probation that Respandent agreed to in Agresd Ordes
No, 201174 does notend unti] Pebwiary 7, 2014, :

Respondent violated Rule 573,10, Supetvision of Non-Licensed Petsons, of the
Bourd Rules of Professionsl Conduct, by improperly delegating care, diagnosis, treqtment,
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and proscription dutles to non-vetetinarians, and by falling to supervise 2 nonwcteﬂnariag
petforming delegated duties, :

Respondeat vlolated Rule 573,24, Ditect Responsibility to Cllent, of the Boged Rules
of Professional Conduct, by allowing at least the non-licensed Ms, Katr and the non-lieensed
Ms, Brackeen to intetfare of intervene i the practice veterinary medicine on sevetal arideagly
at the Clinte, Ms, Karr and an unidentified vetetinacy techniclan st the Clinie both practieed

- vetesifary - mediciue at the clinic when théy dingnosed disease, prescribed tteattent, issnod
progaoses ahout the antmal’s conditions, administered drugs that they themselves diagunosed
 the need for, and chazged the clients fot these and other services. Mis. Brackeen practiced
vetetinary medicine with zegards to Ms, Lowe’s dog Taco when Ms, Beackeen substituted
the ainount of money that Respondent wished to charge Mts, Lowe for the veterinary
services that Respondent provided with an amount that Mys. Bracleen wanted to charge for
her hushend’s veterinary services and when Mrs, Brackecn sexted that Taco had g0t ingested

a palsonous substance rud would be fine, Those comments abour Taco's heslth were 2
diagrosis of Tuco's physical condition and g prognosis of his future wellbeing bath of
which ate the practice of veteiinary medicine In Section 801,.002(5) of the Ast, By allowing

medicine ot his Clinie, Respondent allowed non-Heensed pessons to intarfere of intervene in
his practice, '

Respondent violated Rule 573.22, Professional Standasd of Cate, of the Boasd Rules
of Professional Conduct, by: secuting the bandeges on the feft front paw of Mz, Stibbe’s cat
Gabby so tightly that the left fiont paw lost all citewlation and the tissue died; fatling ro
exumine and teent Mis, Hitt's dog Apollo befure he died two days after artiving at the Clinic
Impropetly closityg o cassarlan Inclsion site on M, Blanco’s Chichuahus Koko to the point
that the incision’ opened and Kolo's bowels came out of the abdomen within 15 radoutes of
leaving the Clinic then repaited it incorzectly and administered incotrect drags that ellowed
the dog to die at the Clinig impropedy performing an Intmvenous injection into Mis,
Nichols’ poodle that caused the poodle’s hack leg to shake uncontrollably and the dog's gnit
to become abnormal; failing to propetly close the inciston used after o bladder susgery that
allowed Mys, Tediick’s dog to open wp fts own sututes while a Respondent’s cate at his
Clinic; as well as falling to re-sutuee the inclsion site fn keeping with the standard. of cate as is
ordinarily vsed by sverage members of the vetetinary medical professton in good standing in
the community 15 which he practices, or #n sitnllar commundties, The standetd of care
throughout Texns is to perform an examlnation on a patient prior to prescribing drugs, The
standard of care throughout Texas is for the veteriharian to perform an cxamination on the

- patient dnstoad of solely relying an the examinaton of & patient by 4 veterinety technicizn,
The standard of care throughout Texas is to secare bandages tight enough to tetnain in place
- -and cover cuts ¢ad shrasions, but aot so tight that the circulation is et off £o the pew and to
+ tlotice that the fuw of hlood to the pew hed ceased when repeatedly bandaging the paw,
neithet of which Respondent did with togards to Gabby, The standard of care thtougheut
Texas Js to close a caesatlan lngision so that the incision terains closed .and the enimals
bowels do not exit the animals shdomen after the apimal leaves the vetetiaran’s care,
which Respondent failed to do ‘with regards to Kolo, "The standard of care thtoughout
Texas is to disinfect the endre abdemen, sew up any mptered bowels, close the abdomen,
and motitor the animal’s recovery none of which Respondent did or did correctly with
tegards to Koko, ‘The stundatd of cate thtoughout Texas ds to petform an intrpvencus
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Injection iato an animals leg 90 that the animal is not, stll visibly affected by that ifection
taonths later, ‘The standaid of cate theoughout Texas is to close an abdorniaal inciston pud
motitor the dog st the Clinle after 2 bladder sutgety to 2 degtee that the sbdominal indsion
s not reopened by the dog. The standard of cate theovghout Texas Is to tepair an inclsion
that has been reopened instead of allowing the animal to henl from the inside aut,

Respondent violated Rule 573.24, Responsibility of 2 Vetertnasdan to Refet a Case, of
the Board Rules of Professionst Condugt, by falling o tefer Apollo and Mre, Tedrick’s dog
to speclalists, or otherwlse mote qualified vererinarians, because the care and tteatment of
the animals wete beyond the vererinasen's capebilities, Apollo was gravely #l god
Respondent did not sttend to his vetetinary medloal dssues nstead allowing Ms. Kaut to
practice veterinary medicine on Apollo. Mss, Tedtlels dog underwent bladder stone
removal sutgery and when the incislon reopencd at the Clinic, Ms, Teddek wes told thare
ws nothing that could be done to tepait the open inelslon, Respondent could heve easlly
refered Apollo and M, Tedrick’s dog to one of the many vetetinaty clinica In the area.

Respondent violated Rule 573.25, Isvoance of Oficial Health Documents Thtouph

- ""““‘*’-‘"*"“Dixe‘ct‘lin'ﬁwl’{dg?@iﬂﬁ“ﬁ?‘iﬁéﬁiﬁ'g"fé.‘l‘)‘iﬁ?a CEHLAGH (s Several M Yo M, Dann and Ms,

Lowe's gnitagks without any ditect knowledge that the animals wete vaccinated against sables
since he allowed ks non-licensed employees to adiminister the vaceine widhout fiest
exumining the animal, Respondent is deetned to have fssued and to have kn owledge of any
officlal Health documents fssped in the vetenadlit's name, written by vetesinatians
employee and/or malntained in vestinatian's putient or client files, Respondent shall also be
tesponsible for the securlty and propet e of all officiel cordificstes, fortns, tecords end
teports, and shall take reasonable care to prevent the misuse theteof,

Respondeat violated Rule 573,27, Honesty, Integyity, and Fair Desling, by allowing
his nonelicensed employees to practice veterinaiy medicine in his Clinic, The patlents that
wete dlagnosed, rested, and issued o prognosis by these nonlleensed employees never
secelved any of the vetertnary care that thelr owners paid Respondent to pesform,
Respondent allowed his non-Heensed emplopees to engage in these actions and sell charged
the clieats for the veterinary medloal wotk as if Respondent himself had petformed the
diagnosis, pognosis, and treatrment of these atitmals,

Respondoat violated Rule 573,28, Obsetvatice of Confidentality, by releastng Mis,
Dunr's home addess, telephone nwrabes, cell phone nuraber, status as 2 clisng of the Clinde,
and statss g 4 complainant agalnst the Clinde to Respondent’s other clients. Mrs. Dunn
gave Respondent thls pessonal information entrusting fhat Respondent would not reveal hes
contact informativn to the publie. Respondent's release of this confidential Infortmation has
Jed to the hatasarnent fhat Mis, Dunn has tecelved from the people whom Respondent gave
this infortmation ro and is precisely tha sott of hatm that this tule is desighed to protect

agelnet,

Respondent violated Rule 573,40, Labeling of Medications Dispensed, by fatling to

includs the quantity or strength of the presceiption drtig Tramadol that was dispensed to
. Mis. Betgen for her dog Butch on November 1, 2012 and for falling to include the pame,

strength, and guentity of a prosodption diug dispensed to Mrs, Lowe for her dog Taco on
Aptll 21, 2013,
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Rcsponr:ieut‘ violated Rule 573,41, Use of Prescelption Diags, of the Board Rules of
Professional Conduct, by ‘presctibing the prescription drgs without first establishing »
vetetinatian-cligat-patient relationship by examining Apollo, Jeticho, Peaches, “Triscuit,

Casey, Chatlie, pnd Mrs, Nichol's dog, Respondent has the ability to presctihe medications .

and ordet that they be dispensed, but only after Respondent has exatined the snimal gnd
 determined that the medications are medically necessary fot the alltment the animal haw at
that time. In each of these ceses Ms. Karr of another nondicensed non-veteshmatlan
employee performed the examination on the aninal and then prescribed, dispensed, oz
adirinistered the medication to the cllent.

Regpondent vickted Rule 573,50, Conttolled Substances Recor&lceeping Drugs on
Head, by fufling to keep balances on band for Ruthesol, Ketasct, and Dolorex in
Respondent’s controlled substances loghook on Decembet 3, 2012 when investlpators for
the Board dnspected the Clinic. Those three dmgs ate all controlled substances and
Respondent is reyuited to keep an accutate wod up to date tecard of the quantity of each
coutralled substanca that he has at ks Clinle to protect’ agalnst: the drugs being abused,

did not keep & total amount of each conrolled substance he had gt the Clinic thet he conld
subtract fae usage from then there is no way to discetn from s drug logbock whether
conttolled substances were belty used appropriately or being abused. '

Respondent violated Bule 573,52, Vetesinarian Patient Record Keeping, of the Board
Rules of Professivnal Conduct, by falling to reaintain Individual records at the veterinarlun's
place of business for u minimute of five yeats from the date of the lagt teeatment by the
veterinatian; by failing to note any amendment, supplementation, change ot cotrection in «
patient xecord not tnade contetnposaneously with the act of ohsarvation goted by indicating
the time end date of thé amendment and cleatly Indicating that thece has been an
rmendment, supplementation or changs; and by failing to ensute that the secotds inchude
tequited infonmation including but not Hmited tor o differantial diagnosis and/ot trestment,
tetapetature necessary for diagnosis and treatment, a weight neceseary for disghosds and
westment, the concentrations of drups administesed, detalls tecessaty to substantlate
‘examipation, diagnosis and testment, and o tetnperature necessary for diegnosts or
treatment for every animal fisted above which amounts to inadequate tecoxds for {7 anmnals,

Respondent violated Rule 573,54, Patient Recasds Release and Charges, by falling to
provide patient recozds to Mis, Lows for het dog Taco within 15 days after Mrs, Lowe's
mothes, the 2uthotized representative of Mrs. Lowe, tequested the reconds. Respondent
never provided Mrs. Lowe with ¢ copy of the Clinic’s natient records for Taco fom Apdl
21,2013, However, Mis, Lowe did yeceive & copy of the patient records that Respondent
provided the Board with under subpoena, :

Respondent violated Rule 573,61, Minimum Secutlty for Controlled Substances, by
falling to secure his controlled substances, Board lnvestipators found Respondent’s
controlled substinces safe unfocked nnd the doot folly open duting the Board’s inspection
of Respondent’s Clinte, Respanident was hot at the Clinic at this time snd becange of that no
. one in the Clinic should have had access to the contrelled substances at that titne, In
sdditior, Board investigators found a small secondaty lockbox that contained severs]
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controlled substances, Tials lockbox was easily retnovable by any petson with the Inclinaton

to take it and then equally as easy to pry it open and access the controlled substnces stored
within, »

Respondent violated Rule 57362, Violtion of Bostd Otdess/Negotiated
Settlements, of the Board Rules of Paofewdona! Conduct, by viclating the Board's Rules of
Professional Conduct a3 outlined sbove and below duting his period of ptobation, which
began on Februaty 7, 2012 and ends on Febsuaty 7, 2014,

Respondant violated Rule 573,75, Duty to Coopetate with the Boad, by failing to
provide the Board with veterinary medical tecords within 21 dags after the Board sent
seveal requests seeking these records. The Board then had to resort to subboenas to obtain
the veterinary medical secozds for Taco, Koko, Gabby, Jertcho, Mrs. Tedrick's dog, and Mus,
Nichels’ dog, ‘

Respondent viclated Section 801402(4) of the Azt by vialating Section 801,351 of
the Act becauke Respondent cummitted an Wlegaf practice of vetetinaty mediclae by failing

ta esmbﬁah.oﬁ-mn&nmin-mvatermunim«cﬂmtupaﬁentrnlaﬁonslﬁpWith-m--animnl*by-p-eraéaxiigr'----
exztmining the animal proz to practicing veterinaty medicine on the anieal. Respondent alio
violated Sectlon 801352 of the Act by ulowing Ms, Karr, Mrs. Brackeen, and an
unidentified employee of the Clinio to interfare of fntesvene in the vetetingtan's practice of
vetetinary medicine,  Respondent allowed his wife, Catal Brackeen, to ifitervene i
Respondent’s practice of veterlnaty medicine with tegards to Wendy Lowe by tefusing to
follow Respondent’s expliclt otdets on how much money to charge Wendy Lawe for
Respondent's veteainary medicine sctions on April 21, 2013, Under the Act, the teceipt of
compensation for the practice of veterinary medicine i also the practice of vetetinaty
medidne, Respondent allowed Ms, Katr and the othes etnployee 0 practice veterinaty
medicine by disgnosing allments, presculbing drugs, and offesing prognoses for the well-
being of the animal it the fatuge, That s the intecferonce of interventlon i Respondent’s
vetetiaty medieyl practice becanse it Is allowing someone else to practice fot him,

Respondent violated Section B01.402(6) of the Act by viclating the Board's Rules as
outlined sbove, ‘

Respondent vicled Section BD1.402(7) of the Act by allowing his nonJlicensed nop-
vetetingrian emyloyees o practice veteslaty medicine undat his Tcense gt bis Chinie, Ma,
Kzof, Mts, Beackeen, and ancther empioyee rontinely piacticed veterinary medicthe at
Respondent’s Clinic. They used Respondent’s Boense hocause they impropely utilized drags
that Respondent wes able to obiain becaunse he bolds o License ko practice veterinary
medicine or they used the auspices of the Chiic o practice véterinaty medietne in other ways
of cHents that at lesst assumed that Respondent wae fnvolved in the practice of vetetinary
medicine oo theiz antmal when in face Respondsatwas not involved.

Respondent violated Section B01.402(8) of the Act by issuing rabies certificates fiom
. the CHnic that indicate chat due ghimals were propetly vecoingted sgaisst, and thershy do not
heve, ables. These cordficates fraudulontly state thal these animmals were Pprotected againgt
tables when in fact 1o examination wes petformed by Respondent to diagnose that the
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animals were not infected with rables before the vaccination was given end if an animal that
Is alteady infected is vaccinated then the infection will not be killed by the vaccine,

Respondent violyted Section 801,402(13) of the Act by ordering & presceiption dryg
ot cotittolled substance for the treatment of an animal that he did not bave o valid
vetetinatisnwclent-patient relationshlp with becruse he had not exzmined the anitngl,

Respondent hey done this zepeatedly throughout the years most notably in the {teatment of
Jedicho, Peaches, Triscuit, Apollo, Caséy, Chatlie, Burch, snd Taco outlined shove,

Respondent viclated Section BOT402(16) of the Act by engaging in a pattern of acts
that indicate consistent malpsactice, negligence, o ircompetence in the practice of vetetlnaey
medicine, Respondent again violated Board Rule 573.10, 573,22, and 573,52 in August 2012,
fot even o year removed from agreeing to punishtent from the Board for violations of
those Board Ruies end pledging to refinin from these violations i the futute, Responderit’s
tepeated failure to supervise bis non-veterinatizn employecs, fallwee to practice vwp to the
standaid of cate, and faltuse to include tequised dnformation in his vetetinaty medical records
atea patteth of aots that indicate consistent malpractice, neglipence, of incompetence in the

Pu.uctit:a—cnf'veterl:rxary'-'mcdi-cinc:*-ﬁy'mrgagjﬂg“in-a-p'u'tr:e;':r'of ety thatbnchture comsise:
malpractice, negligance, or incompetence in the practics of veterinaty medicine, Respondent
violated §801,402(16) of the Act,

Respondent's actions ate 2 Class A violstion under the Board's Recommended
Schedule of Sanetions, set out in Boatd Xule 57525, A Class A violation exists when the
licensee presents an imminent perd to the public. The natare of Respondent’s previous
viclations and the fact that he repeated those same violations malkes him cartying » Heense
an mminent peidl to the public, Respondent toutinely allows his unlicensed nog-
vetetinarian employee Ms, Kast to practice veterinary tnedicine oq the Clinics patients, In
doing 8o, Respondent’s actions are pofential hezards to the health, safety, ot sconomic
welfare of the public. Respondent’s actions are also actaal hezaeds ko the health, safety, ot
economic welfare of the public because the econotnic propetty of Ms, Hitt, Mra, Nichols,
Mis. Lowe, Mry, Betgen, and Mrs, Blanco was harmed in that the animal died due to
Respondent’s actions ot the animal needed fuether veterinnry services to repair the damage
Respondent’s actions cansed. Additionally, based on the sheer numbet of violatons of the
Boxrd’s Rules that have the same ot sltellar factwal citcumytances underpinning ther these
actions constityte a gross malpractice of veterimary medicine based on the pattes of acts
that demonstrate a cansistent malpractiee, negligence, or incompetence in the practice of
vetesinaty medicine which uoder Boatd Rule 575,25 constitutes an jmminent peril to the
public. Regpondent’s issuing of rabies certifications that fraudulently allepe the absence of
the animal disense sables also constitutes 4 fmminent petil to the public under Board Rule
5T3,25. Thesefore, Respondent’s actione in this case watrant the penalties that are available
to be assessed Lo Class A vialations under Bosrd Rule 575,25

PENALTIES SOUGHT
According to Sectlon 801,409 of the Act,

(W) An execntive committes of the hoatd consisting of the president and two other
hoard membets wppointed by the president tnay temporatily suspand the Hoense

TBYME v, Gary Brackean, DV.M. © Puge 20 of 2
SOAF No. S78-14-0699



of a license holder if the excoatlve comnitees determines from the evidence of
Inforraation presented to the comtnltree that contloued practice by the lisense
holder cobstitates a contineing or imminent thieat to the public welfare, A
tetmporaty suspension may also be ordered on & mejorkty vote of the boatd,

(b) The boatd by rule shall adopt procedures for the temporary suspension of 4
license under this section.

{¢) A Heense ternporaily undet this section may be suspended without noties ot
heating if; ot the time the suspension is ordered, o heatlog on whether
disciplinasy proceedings under this chapter should be initiated against the license
holdet is scheduled to be held not later than the 14* day after the date of the
suspension, ‘

(@ A sscond heating on the susperded license shall be held not latet than the 0%
day aftet the date the suspension is ordeted. I the second heating is not held in

the tlme tequited by this subseotion; the suspended license s sutomatically
reitistated. :

Accotding to Section 801,401 of the Act,

(#) If an applicant or license holder is sublect to denial of a Heense ot to disciplinary
actlon undex Section, 801,402, the hoard may;
' (1) refuse to examine an applicant ot to fssue ot tenew a license
(2) tevole or suspend 2 License;
{3) place on prohation 4 lcense holder ot person whase license has been
wapended:
(4) reptimand g llcense holdes; or
(5) inupose an administrative peiwlty, ..
(@ Insddilon to ather discipinaty actions authorized by this subohapter, the hoatd
mgy tequite ¢ Jicense holder who violates this chapter to participate in cantinuing
education progrant, The hoatd shall specify the contitnuing education programs that
the license holder may attend and the numbst of houss that the Heense holdes fmust
complete, A continuing edueation program specified by the board mwst be relevant
to the violation cormitted by the license halder, :

"According to Sectlon 801,402 of the Act,

A pesson Is subject to dendal of ¢ Neense ot to disciplinaty action undex
Section 801,401 if the person, ' ’

(4) engages in dishonest or Mlegal prnctices i, or connected with, the
practice of veterinuty medicine or the prastice of equine dentistey;

(6) engages In pructices or conduct that violutes the borrd’s rules of
professionsl conduct;

(7} petimits another to use the person's license to practice veterinary
medicine ot to ptactice cquine dentistry in s state;

(8) frandulently issues o health cestificate, yrccination certifieate, toat
chatt, ot other form used in the practive of veterinary medicing or the
practice of equine dentistry thar relates to the presence ot absetice of
animmal disease;
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(18) ordets a prescription deug or costrolled swbstance for the
treatment of an anitnal without fisst cstablishing a veterinaslan-client-
patient relutionship; or

(16) commits prosy malptactice or » paitetn of acts fhat indicate
consistent malpractice, negligence, or incompetence in the practice of
vetetinaty medicine or the practice of equine dentisuy,

TEVME ssectis thet Respondent has violated the Act by viclating the Board Rules
concerning patient record keeping, standard of vetetinary care, supervision of non-
veletinarian employees, non-inrerfarence with his practice by non-veterinarian employees,
his duty to tefer  case to another veterlnating, the lssuance of official health documents,
honesty/integrity /fair-dealing in his practics, confidentlality of client infosmation, laheliag of
medications dispensed, the use of preseription diugs, controlled substances recordkeeping,
teleaning patient records, minimum secutity for controlled substances, violating previous
Beard Qrdets, and his duty to coopetate with the Boazd's irrvestipetion of complaints against
him, These violatons follow Respondent’s ptior violadons of Boards Rules in Agreed
Order 2011-74 for which Respondent was placed on probation for two years, formally

tepidtmancled,ordered-torpay695-dullats, sod-corptote rudditional 17 Toms of soutiving
ecucation. TBYME also assette that Respondent has violated the Act by eugaging in illegal
Practices i1 o1 connected with the practice of veterinary medicine, permitting others to use
his license to practice veterinary medicine, fraudulently issuing tabies certificates that relate
to the absence of tabies, crdeting g prescription drug for anitnals without establishing a
veterinatian-client-patient telationship, ehgaging in o pattetn of acts that indicate consistent
inalptactice, negligence, oz incompetence in the practice of ‘veterivary medicine due to
consistendy violuting the Board’s Rules, Based on the multtude of viciations that indicate
that Respondent s an immitient thecat to the publle, TEVME is seeking to sevoke
Respondent’y Hoense to practice veterlnary medicine,

Respondent’s livense was tensporarily suspended under Section 801,409 of the Actand this
hearing will be held within the timeline of Section B01.409(d) of the Act. :

Respordent bas the right to be present at the sdministrative hearing and to be repesented
by counsel, All pattles may present evidence and argunient to the Administeative Law Judge
tegerdimg: the charges noted above and within the attachments to this notice,
RESPONDENT’S PAILURE TQ APPEAR WILL NOT PREVENT THE
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE FROM PROPOSING A DECISION, OR THE
TBYME BOARD FROM ‘TAKING DISCIFLINARY ACTION AGAINST
RESPONDENT IN THIS MAT'TER. o

PURSUANT TO | TAC, SECTION 165,501, UPON FAILURE OF A PARTY 'TO
APPEAR AT THE HEARING, THE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS IN ‘THE
NOTICE WILL BE DERMED ADMITTED AS TRUE, AND THE RELIER
SQUGHT INTHE NOTICE OF HEARING MAY BE GRANTED BY DEFAULT,

Sincersly,

TBVME v, Gary Beackeen, D V.M, l Phge 22 of 23
50AH No, 578-14-0699



JONATEIAN CRABTREE -
nxas Boatd 6fVet¢ﬂna1T

Medizal Examiners

State Bar Noy 24076341

333 Guoadalupe, Ste, 3-810

Austin, T 78701
Tel: (512) 305-7562
Fax: (512) 305-7556
|
L
; .
i ‘
: i
|
TBYMEY. Gary Brackeen, D.V.M, Puge 23 of 22
SOAH Nu, 578-14-06%9






